ly 270 M EUR and the post-tax IRR is 21.5 %.

A sensitivity analysis on the base case NPV at different discount rates is shown in Table 104.

Table 104: Sensitivity Analysis Discount Rate Impact (k EUR)

Discount Rate Base Case Pre-Tax NPV Base Case Post-Tax NPV

0 % 1,559.2  1,073.5

2 % 1,093.5  743.7

4 % 785.3  524.9

6 % 575.2 375.3

8 % 427.8  270.0

10 % 321.5 193.8

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted to determine the effect on post-tax NPV (8 %) of

270 M EUR and post-tax IRR of 21.5 % from the base LiF price, operating cost and capital costs.

Variations from +30 % to -30 % for each have been used in modelling. The analysis shows the

Zinnwald Lithium Project

Technical Report on the Feasibility Study

Date:  Page:

2019-05-31  325/374

Project is significantly more sensitive to the lithium fluoride price than it is to CAPEX or OPEX.

As shown in Table 105 and Figure 123 an increase of 30 % in the average lithium fluoride price,

from 22,000 EUR/t to 28,600 EUR/t, increases the post-tax NPV from 270.0 M EUR to

510.7 M EUR.

Table 105: Sensitivity Analysis post-tax NPV (8 %, MEUR)

Difference LiF - Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

-30 % 30.0  402.1  310.9

-20 % 109.9  358.1  297.1

-10 % 189.8  314.1  283.3

Base 270.0  270.0  270.0

10 % 349.7  225.7  256.2

20 % 429.9  181.9  242.9

30 % 510.7  138.0  229.1

Figure 123: Sensitivity Analysis on post-tax NPV

A decrease of 30 % in the average lithium fluoride price, from 22,000 EUR/t to 15,400 EUR/t,

decreases the post-tax NPV (8 %) from 270.0 M EUR to 30 M EUR. As shown in Table 106, an

increase of 30 % in the lithium fluoride price to 28,600 EUR/t increases the post-tax IRR to 31.2

%, while a decrease of 30 % in the lithium fluoride price to 15,400 EUR/t decreases the post-tax

IRR to 9.8 %.

Zinnwald Lithium Project

Technical Report on the Feasibility Study

Date:  Page:

2019-05-31  326/374

Table 106: Sensitivity Analysis post-tax IRR (%)

Difference LiF - Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

-30 % 9.8 % 27.1 % 28.1 %

-20 % 14.1 % 25.3 % 25.4 %

-10 % 17.9 % 23.4 % 23.2 %

Base 21.5 % 21.5 % 21.5 %

10 % 24.8 % 19.5 % 19.9 %

20 % 28.0 % 17.5 % 18.6 %

30 % 31.2 % 15.4 % 17.4 %

Zinnwald Lithium Project

Technical Report on the Feasibility Study

Date:  Page:

2019-05-31  327/374

23 Adjacent Properties

Located north of the Zinnwald property, the Deutsche Lithium GmbH possesses the exploration

license “Falkenhain” with an area of 297,000,000 m2. This license was granted on the 18th of De-

cember 2017 according to the German Mining Law (BBergG § 7) for cesium, gallium, germani-

um, gold, indium, lanthanum and lanthanoids, lithium, molybdenum, niobium, rubidium, scandi-

um, silver, tantalum, bismuth, tungsten, yttrium, zinc, and tin. It represents, however, basically a

lithium target. The permission is limited until the 21st of December 2022.

Furthermore the Deutsche Lithium GmbH applied for the exploration license “Altenberg DL” ac-